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Vung Ang Petroleum Joint Stock Company Financial statements
No. 417, Tran Phu Street, Thanh Sen Ward. Ha Tinh Provincbr the accounting period t-ruin 0 1 /01/2025 to 3 Ifi 2.''2it2S

BALANCE SHEET
As ut 3 1 Decetttber 202 S

Code ASSETS

100 A. CURRENT ASSETS

110 1. Cash and cash equivalents
111 1. Cash

120 11. Short-term financial investments

123 3. Held-to-maturity investments

III. Short-term rcceivables
1. Short-term receivables from customers

2. Advances to suppliers
6. Other short-term reccivables

7. Provision for short-term doubtfUI debts

8. Shortage of assets awaiting resolution
IV. Inventories

1. Inventories

2. Allowances for inventories

130

131

132

1 36

137

139

140

14}

149

150 V. Other short-term assets

151 1. Short-term prepaid expenses

152 2. Deductible VAT
153 3. Tax and other receivabies from the State

200 B. NON-CURRENTASSE'rs

210 1. Long-terrn receivables
216 6. Other long-term receivabies

ll. Fixed assets

1. Tangible fixed assets

- Cost

• Accumulated depreciation

3 . intangible fixed assets

- Cost

• Accumulated anrortization

220

221

222

223

227

228

229

240 IV. Long-term unfinished assets
242 2. Construction in progress

260 VI. Other long-term assets

261 1. Long-lean prepaid expenses
262 2. Deferred tax assets

268 4. Other long-term assets

31/ 12/2025

VNr)
Note

215.648.224.993

291.127.035
291 . 1 27.035

2.240.000.000

2.240.000.000

03

173.418.233.804

150. 193.284.30 1

10. 178.67 1 .764

13.046.277.739

04

05

39.047.378.359
39.92 1. 1 35.829

(873.757.470)

06

651.485.795
77.5 t 6. 1 29

438.546.029

] 35.423.637

10

13

217.422.094.926
13.050.000
13.050.00005

08

128.481.691.075

11 6.870.7 1 ] .749

356.306.875.289

(239.436.163.540)
1 1 .610.979.326

12.841.165.609

(1.230. 1 86.283)

09

2..027.856.359

2.027.856.35907

10

86.899.497.492

86.899.497.492

01 /01/2025

YN 1)

240. t 49.334.265

36543148552

365.3 14.552

6.2-/'8.494.369

6.278.494.369

115.797.386.375

97.246.912.502

4.982'858.265

13.732.703.608

(165.088.000)

114..612.486,419

114.6 t 2.486.419

3.095.652.550
6 1 .707.601

2.880.320.926

153.624.023

218.174.667.380
13.050.(N)(}

13.050.000

[ 40.281.595.787
128.708,600.406

351.600.3 iS. t 04

(222.89 1 .7 1 4.698)

1 1 .572.995.38 1

12.366.90 1 .609

(793.906.228)

1.134.357.805

1 . 134.357.805

76.745.663.788
76.745,663.788

270 TOTAL ASSETS 433.070.3 1 9.919 458.324.INI 1.64 S



+

(continued)

NoteCode RESOURCES

300 C. LIABILITIES

310
3 it

312

313

314

315

319

320

321

322

1. Short-term liabilities

1. Short-term payables to suppliers

2. Short-tenn prepaid paylnents

3. Taxes and other payables to State Budget

4. Pay,Il)les to employees
5. Short-term accrued expenses

9. Other short-ternr !iabilities
i 0. Short-term loans and finance lease liabilities

11. Provisions for shor{-telnr liabilities
12. Bonus and Welfare fund

330 ll. Long-terrn liabilities
337 7. Other long-tenn liabilities

338 8, Long-term loans and finance lease liabilities

400 D. OWNERS’ EQUITY

1. Owners’ equity
I. Contributed capital

Ordinary shares with voting rights

8. Investment and development fund

II . Undistributec! post-tax profits
Accumulated by the end of the previous year

Arising in the current period

410

4 tl

+//a
418

42 1

42/a

42 lb

TOTAL LIABiLITIES AND OWNERS’ EQUITY440

Preparer

31/ 12/2025
VND

245.856.945.732

245.029.126.365
167.334.833.200

5.693.078.065
40.350.01 1.458

13.045.763.037

760.9 1 3.092

15.097.524.65 1

1 . 1 73.000.000

12

13

14

15

iI

1 .574.002.862

827.819.367

827.819.367

15

il

187,213,374, 187

187.213.374. 187

i 24.996, 120.000

124.996, 1 20.000

38.000.000.000
24.2 1 7.254. 1 87

13.542.367.728

i o,674.886.459

16

433.070.319.919

01/tJ 1/2025

\'NI)

274.904.289.302

272.900.582. 135

207.930.966.344
2. ) 77.775.660

29.872.80 t .549

13.247. ) 69.713

1.287.478.933

1 3.464.334. 1 89

2.253,053.90€>

2.607.001 ,847

2.003.707.167

2.003 .707 . i 67

183.419.712.3+3

1 83.4 !o.712.343

i 24.996. 1 2(}.(h)o

} 24.996. }2tl,€>tX>

37. 1 1 3.389.398

2 1 .3 1 0.203.045

I1_265.323.753

10.044.879.292

458.324.001.64 S

Nguyen Thi Plluong
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yung Ang Petroleum Joint Stock Company Financial statements
No. 41 7, Tran Phu Street. Ttlaah Sen Word, fla ’l'inh Provine&r lhc accounting period from 01/O 1/2025 to 31/1 2Q025

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the accounting pcriodfrom Q1 January 2023 to 31 December 2025

{Indirect method)

Cod ITEM
e

1, CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
1. ProfIt before tar
2. A€1justments for:

Depreciation of fixed assets and investment properties
Provisions and

Gains/losses from investing activities
Interest expenses

01

02

03

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

Other adjustments

3. Operutiltg proP before changes in working capital
Increase/decrease in receivables

Increase.'’decrease in inventories

Increase/decrease in payables (excluding interest

payable and corporate incolne tax payable)
Increase/decrease in prepaid expenses

Interest paid
Corporate income tax paid
O£her cash receipts from operating activities
Other cash payments for operating activities

Net cush flows from operating activities

12

14

15

16

17

20

II, CASH Fi/o\VS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
1. Cash paid for purchases, construction of fixed assets

and other long-term assets

3. Cash paid for lending or pure IIasing debt instruments of
other entities

4. Cash received from loan collections or sale of debt

instrulnents of other entities

7. Interest, dividends and profits received

Net cash flows from investing activities

21

23

24

o7

30

IiI. CASH FLOWS FRO.M FiNANCING ACTIVITIES

3. Proceeds from borrowings
4. Principal repayment of borrowings

5, Payments of principal on finance leases

6. Dividends and profits paid to owners

Net cash flovvs from flnancin fJ activities

33

34

35

36

40

50 Net cash flows during the period

60 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
70 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the perio 03

Chief AccountantPreparer

Bui Duc Du}’Nguyen Thi Phuong

Note Year 2025

YN D

13.714.802.541

16.700. 1 92.909
16.98 1 .797.93 1

708.669.470

( 1 .353.677.264)
363 ,402.772

30.414.995.450

(52.374.735.924)
74.691.350.590

(30.575.392.807)

( 10. 1 69.642.232)

(380.336.358)
(3.600.078.75 ] )

(9.948.474.860)
( 1.942.314.892)

4.038.494.369

85.574.706

4.124.069.07 S

56.466.000.000 247.937.600.000

(58.721.941 .700) (260.749.891.667 1

(3.60 t,155.295)

(16.413.446.962)(2.255.941.700)

(74.187.Sl 7)

365.3 ! 't.552
291.127.035

It IS January 2026
/1! 'irector

C6NG
'Z\6

Au DRU KHr
AN

3EN llb
loang Nguyen Th

Year 202+

VX 1)

13.308.028.254

20. 1 82.077.4 } }
{ 9,089,404.380

( 1 52.674, 777}
468.783,727
776.564.08 1

33.490.105.66 S

(12.107.504.425)
(72.067.8 1 7.265 )

99.295.889.083

( 14.662.202.256 )

(776.564.08 ! )
(2.446.820.427)

270.000.00Q

(5.145.400.000)
25.849.686.294

(9.711.942.077)

(427 ,935 ,74 ! )

520.422. i4:

(9.34 ).391.490)

94.847.842

270.466.71 i
365.3 1 4.553

4



Yung Ang Petroleunr Joint Stock Company
No. 417. 'fran Phu Street, Thanh Sen \yard, Fla Tillh Province

Financiui 5riltclnerlts
for the accounting period from 01 /0 1/202 S to 3 1,,“12/2025

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the accounting pedodfrom Ol Jumtary 2025 to 31 December 2025

1. BUSiNESS OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY

Form of ownership

Vung Ang Petroleum Joint Stock C<xnpany (PVOIL Vung Ang) \vas established under Resolution No. 1 625'NQ_f)K\,’N datcd
MaY 297 20079 of the PeKovietnam. The Company operates under Business Registration Ccltificate Xo. 3000413193, iirst
issued on JuIY 209 2007, and amended for the !3th time on June 3. 2025, by the Department of Planning and investment of IIu

I-he ColnpanY's head office is located at: No. 417 ’1-ran Phu Street. ’!'hanh Sen Ward. IIa TintI Province

FIle CompanY's charter capital is VND 124.996,120,000; equivalent to 12.499,612 shares, with a par value of \=NI) i { 1.0( JO

per share.

Business lines

1-he colnpan}'s main business activity is petroleum Q'adingp including;

• Trading of fuel and petroleum.related products, specifically: puLl-olcum trading;
• Warehousing and storage services: petroleum warehousing and leasing;

' Transportation of petroleum and petroleum products: road transp<>rtatiolr of petro}euln;

- Leasing of equipment, machinery and other assets, specifically: petroleum tank leasing;

- Real estate business, leasing, suI)leasing, or transfer of real estate, specifIcally: real estate business;

• Supporting scr\'ices for maritime translnII. specifically: maritime agency sen'ices (;nciudinq vessel supp},- scr\ ices).

Company structure
Dependent units:
- Branch of PVOII, Vung Ang in Quang
Bin II;

Address
1)ham Van Dong Sitl'cet. Diem

!'huong ResidentiN Group. Dong
ilot Ward, Quang 'Fri Province.
VietnotII

Main business activities

i’cLroiet lm trading

• Branch of PVOIL. Vung Ang in Nght- An. Under the 72m ovel}>ass, Yen

Birlh Group, Vinh I lung Ward,
Ng llc An Province

Petroleum trading

2. APPLIED ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND POLICIES

2.1. Accounting period and currency used in accounting

The Company’s fiscal year is based on the calendar year, starting on January 1 and ending on December 3 i each ye dr.

nrc currency used in accounting records is the Vietnanresc Dong (VND),

2.2. Applied Accounting Standards and System
Applied Accounting Sys lem

The Company applies the enterprise accounting regime issued under Circular No. 200,'’'2014/’1"F'!3'1’C dated L)ccenlt'cr 22,

2t)14, by the Ministry of Finance, and Circular No. 53/201 6/FF-fi"i-C dated March 21, 20 16, on amencIInerits and supplcn3cnt'>
to a number of articles of Circular No. 200/20 14/ft-13-FC.

Statement on Compliance \vi lh Accounting Standards and Accormting System

FIle Company has applied Vietnamese Accounting Standards and the guiding documents issued by the State. 'Fhe iinallci iIi
statements are prepared and presented in accordance \n th nii provisions of each standard, the circular guiding the

implementation of standards, and the current applicable Accounting System

5



2.3. Financial instruments

Initial recognition
Financial assets

TIle Company’s financial assets include cu;h und cash equivalents. trade recci\;abIes, other receivable\, and loans granted. At
the time of initial recognition, tinancial assets are measured at acquisition/purchase cost plus directly auribut abie transactioll
COStS

Financial liabilities

Fhe Company's financial liabilities include loans, trade payablcs. other pa)'abIes, and accrued expenses. At *.he lilnc ,>!'i11i{ial

recognition. financial liabilities are measured at acquisition cost plus directly attributable transaction cost,

Subsequenl Measuremenl

Currently, there are no speci tic provisions on the subsequent mctuurelne IIt of financial instruments after initial recognition

2.4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, dclnand deposits, and unrestricted cash in ft)reign currencies. Cash equivalents are short-tcrrn.
highly liquid investnlents that are readily convertible to know'n all\ounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of chan£lcs

in value, and are held for meeting short-term cash commitments.

(;ash equivalents include short-term deposits with original nlaturitics of no more than 3 nlonths from the dale of invc'sLrncnt,

which are highly liquid, readily convertible into cash at known amounts, and not subject to significant risk of changes in
value

2.5. Receivablcs

Reccivables are monitored in detail buscd on aging, counterparties, currencies. and other relevant malutgcnrcnt l-cqu;l'cnlcnts
of the Company.

Provision for doubtful debts is established krr rcccivat>les that are overdue according to economic conauc is. k)an agwcmcnts.
contractual commitnrents, or debt acknowledgments, and for rccei\’abies that are not yet due but are assessed as doubtful of

rcco\;ely. Specifically, the provision for overdue nceivablcs is detc17nined based on the original principal repayment schedule
stipulated in the initial sales contract, irrespective of any debt extension or rcschcduling between the panics. Regarding

receivablcs that are not yet due, provision is made if the debtor has fallen into bankruptcy, is und,-r going dissolution
procedures, has gone missing. or has ahsconded.

2.6. inventories

Inventories are recorded at original cost. When the net rcalizablc value is lower than the original cost, inventories are r,'corJcd
at the lower of the two. Inventory costs include purchase price. processing costs. and other direct costs incurrEd to bring the
inventories to their current location and condition.

inventory costs are determined using the weighted average method.

Inventories are recorded using the perpetual inventory method.

An allowance for invcntol)' is nrade at the end of the period based on the differellce between the origillat cog and thc net
rcalizahlc value. if the latter is low’er.

6



2.7. Fixed Assets

Tangible fixed assets and intangible fixed assets are recorded at historical cost. During the period of use, tangit' ic fixed assets

and intangible fixed assets are recorded at historical cost, accumulated depreciation//alnortization, dna net book \a luc.
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method. The estimated useful life is as follows:
Buildings and structures 10 - 25 yc31-s

Machinery and equipment 05 . 15 years

Fransportation means 06 - 1 0 years

Oflice equipment m - IQ years

Land use rights refer to indenllitc tartd use rights regarding (luang Tung, Quynh ’I llnl. Binh Loc and K) VaII PcIroI StatIc>Ils.

for which I.and Use Right Ccltiflcates have bccn issued by the People's Committee of !-la -1-intl Province.

2.8. Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses related to business and production activities over multiple accounting periods are iiilctca Icd tI) p'oductiolt
and business costs based on the nature and aInt)unI of each expense.

The amorLization of prepaid expenses depends on the na lure and amount of each ituln, and is conducted using the straight-line
method or other reasonable and suitable rnethods. Prepaid expenses are aJlocutcd into operating costs over their bcnc{icial
period

2.9. Pa}’abIes

Pa)’abies are monitored by maturity. countcrparties, original cul'rency, and other rotc\'ant factors ill .lou irl lance \\ it}I the

Conlpany's management requirements.

2. 10. Borrowings and Finance Lease Liabilities

Borrowings and finance lease liabilities are tracked individually by lender, loan agreement, and repayment ter in. in the case oi
£brcign currency loans, the outstanding balances are monitored in detail in the original currencies.

2.iI. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of a quail lying asset are

capitalized as part of the cost of that &sset when they meet the conditions specified in Vietnamese Accoulral12 Standard \u.
16 ’'Bolvc)wing Costs”. Other borrowing costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. I;or
qualifying assets, borrowing costs are only capitalized when the construction or production period exceeds !2 1111>rlths.

2.12. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses are liabilities for goods or services received from suppliers or sen'ice providers during the reporting period.
which have not yet been invoiced or paid ibr. These also inc] tIde other payable amounts not invoiced or docu inclIEed due to
pending legal procedures, goods in transit. interest on bolvowings. etc., and are recognized in the reporting pcrioJ w'hen

FIle recognition of accrued expenses follows the matching principle of revenue and expenses, Accrued expenses \\ iII he
settled upon the receipt of actual invoices or final payment. The difFerence between the accrued aint>unI ,ind lhc actual

expense has been reversed.

7



2.13. Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the fbI]owing conditions are met:
The Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past wcnl;

It is probable that an outHow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation: and

A reliable estilnate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The recognized amount of a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the

end of the reporting period.

Only expenditures that relate to the original iy recognized provision shall be reilnbursed through the use of Ihtit pr('vision

Provisions are recognized as operating expenses in the accounting period. Any excess of provisions previously recognized und

unused from prior periods over the newly recognized provisions in the reporting period shall be reversed and rccordud as a
reduction of operating expenses for the period, except for the excess amount of provisions for construction u' arriint}
obligations, which shall be reversed and recognized as other incorne in the period

2.14. Owner’s Equity

Owner’s equity is recognized based on the actual capital oontrit)tiLed by the owners

Undi$tributed post-tax profits reflect the business performance (profit or loss) alter corporaic inconle Ia\ and the aiiocution t Jr

handling of profits/ losses by the Company. Protit distribution is made when thc Company has undi$LribuIcd FIst-lax pnliils
that do not exceed the anrount ol' such poRts. in cases where dividends or prolits are distributed to o\tnt’rs in execs\ of
undistdbuted post-tax profits, the excess amount is recorded as a reduction in contributed capital. UnJistril' Iu&d post"tax
profits may be distributed to investols in proportion to their capital contribution raiio after approval by the < ;corral Mceang oi

Shareholders or are Board of director!, and after appropriations to statutory reserves in accordance with the Conlpzlny’s
Charter and Vietnamese {egal regulations.

Dividends payable to shareholders are recognized as liabilities on the Company's Balance Sheet after the Board of Directors
issues a resolution on dividend distribution and the Vietnam Securities Depository announces the record date fix entitlement
to dividends.

2.15. Revenue Recognition

Revenue front Sale of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized \when all of the fa]it>wing collditic>ns are mcA:

- The significant risks and re\yards of'owncl'sIrip of the goods have been transFerred to the buyer;

. The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated \vith owners:rip nor

efl-ective controi over the goods sold;

FIle revenue can be measured reliably;

It is probable that the econolnic beneFits associated with the transaction \viiI How to the Company;
The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue front Rendering of Services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognized when dI of the ft)Itowing conditions are met:
-l'hc outcome of the transaction can be estimated rciiabiy;

It is probable that the economic bcnents associated with the transaction will now to the Company;

The stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the repolling period can be measured reiiably:

The costs ineurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be wleasured reliabIY.

The portion of the service rendered is dctcrtnined based on the percentage of completion method.

8



Financial Income

Financial income arising from interest, dividends, profit sharing. and other nnuncia! activities is recognize<i when both of the

following conditions are satisfied;

• it is probable that the economic benefits wHI flow to the Colnpany;

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

2.16. Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of goods w)Id during the period is recognized in line with the corresponding revenue and in u>nrpliance with the

prudence principle. Losses in material', and inventories exceeding standard levels, abnormal expenses, and insscs of
inventories (after deducting colnpcnsation from relevant collectives or individuals) are fully and prolnp ti) recc'rdcd in cost tH

2.17. Recognition of Financial Expenses

Financial expenses include:
• Borrowing costs.

I'hese expenses are recognized in full during the period and are not offset against financial income.

2.18. Corporate Income Tax

Current Corporate Income Tax Expense

Current corporate income tax expense is determined based on taxable income k>r the period and thc applicaHe corTx>rate

income tax rate. 'fhc applied tax rate is 20%.

2.19. Related Parties

}’arties are considered to be related if one party h&s the ability to control or exert signiiicant influence OVEr are other pan) in

inakilrg decisions regarding linanc idl and operating policies. The related parties o{-the Company includc'

• Entities that, directiy or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, are controlled by. or are under coltlmon
control with the Company, including parent companies, subsidiaries, and associates;

• Individuals who, directly or indirectly. hold voting rights in the Company and have significan{ innuencc over the Cc+lnpany:

key managelncnt personnel of the Company; and close family members of such individuals;
- Entities in which the individuals mentioned above directly or indirectly hold significant voting rights or have significant

influence over the Company.

When considering each related party relationship, attention should be given to the substance of the mia£ion=;hip rather alan

rnerely thc legal R>rm.

9



3, CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash

Demand deposits at banks

Cash in transit

4. FINANCIAL INVESTN'IEN’FS

b} Held-to.maturity investments
3 1/ 1 2/2025

Cost Carrying antgun!

VM) VND
2.240.000.acta 2.240.000.000

2.240.000.o(X) 2.240.OOO.000

Short-term investments

• 'l'erm deposits

4.480.000.000 2.240.o{)0.000

4. SHORT-TERM RECEIVAIiLES FROM CUSI'<)N’l€RS

a) Shod-term recei\'abIes from custolncrs

!!rune!) of i>ctri+Victllui7’, Pi>\vcr i 'url\> lution - JSC' - 1 iu -i'in}i 1lCl:i>Viet13;1In

t\}\\ cr <:\uni){ iny

• i)hui ;'\ n i<IIang („~turri11crcini Scr\ ices iiiIi.i iiI--}j3t>r!„i',xi hIll iSC

Vici - i-rnlI g <;ctlct-at ’!"radiI la arid i JoIn iiCt;Ill C''€).. i.II.

I’hu i-tai (:it. I.td.

(,>tty I IUI >nB '-['rac ling (-o_ L.td.

M intl KI\tcnr (.;clrcral 'intJI ng Co.. I, it!.

(liang }<aIn l>cLrotculu C:o., I. Id.
ii,’\ \'Y (;c:lcr-ai 'l-ril{iirl£ (-d.. I,iIi.

- -i-hatd\ C.'lltnrg (;clrcr3i -i-l-uJir lg Co,. I,HI,

• Short.term rcceivabics from other customers

Relationship

b) Rccei\'abies from related-party customers
„ t’V(:)ll,1Iarltii JSC:'.

- I-’c!! ItV:ciltuln Oil (:orpclralit>n - iSC
- PV(E!, Sai ( ian iSC.

• tJV( iII„ "[}tallh }-It>a JS(.:.

- PVC>II Naln I)intl iSC.

- Pi-: -FF’:( ; ’! '::IJill!! aIIa i IIvesLlncilt Cli> i~pctration J SC:.

• i’ve)ii , I lili l’hctng iSC:

• }1\'’i.>ii . ( 'cn intl iSC.-.

„ i>v(> it I-t-dub ('II. I.Ed

Fellow subsidiary

Parent company

Fellow subsidiary
I Fellow subsidiary

Fellow sub$idi ialy

Fellow subsidialy
! fellow subsidiary
Fd to\v subsidiaw

Fclio bv subsidiary

3 1 /1 2/202 S

VbiI)

172.92 J .Q i 4

95.811.12 i

22.394.9aO

291.127.035

0 1/Q i / 202$

Cost

VWD

6,278,494.369

6,278.494.369

6.278.494.369 6.278.494.369

3 } / J 2/2035

ViN D

1 50.1 93.284.30 i
16.124.827.€i8f3

1 0.000.068.702

9.449.405.$38

9.279.414. i:$4

6.556.011.719
5.046.372.839

1.983.960.aat)

3.524.378.37S

2.755.544.3 S:

85.473.300.762

1 50.193.284.30]

31/12/2Ci25

V:'{D

16.9 Ii .1 ?6

1.88 1 . 754

60.493.449

28.892.O£$ 4

52.576.5 ! '>

19.480,72?

97,636.$49

1.132.2/) !

279+004+579

01/0 1 /2(>25

VNI)

} 73.239,943

1 92 ,aT4,609

363.3}{.552

Carrying amount

V!\iD
6,278,494.369

6'278.494.369

ai /ai/2025

vb{r)

97,246.9 12,502

1.444.528.744

4,767.&13.873

7.692.636.87<)

7, i 82.4 ) 4 ,032

i .659, 96(}.OOf)

2. 5 i4.a$5.836
2.Q : 7. 1 9(r.083

7f3.513.195.8€>9

97,246.912,582

o I /Dl/2025
VN!)

61.882.943

476.4 { 8.823

34.052.589

14.901 .6 S6

t 57.2f;C),60+

24.334.7: i

lb VI 1 . 1 04

659.855.458

1.5{}S.627.898
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5, OTHER SllORTnl- ERM RECE IVA BIJl:S
31/ 1 2/2025

Carrying amount
VND

13.046.277.739

586.505.995

2.433,358.364

7.406. 154.2 1 2

Provision

VN D
a) Short-term

Advances

Recei\'abIes fr(IIn retail stores for sales pro
• Recei\’abIes from customers for saies

proceeds (PVOIL, Easy)
• Other recei\'abIes 2.620.259. 168

13.046.277.739

6. !NVEN'rc)RiES
31/ 12/2025

Cost

VND
39.92 1 . 135.829

(873.757.470)

Provision

VND
• Merchandise
- Allow''ances for inventories

39.047.378.359
7. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Construction in prog:-css

'l*uong Son Petroleum Stalic>n Project

Ky Tan Petroleum Station Pro}ect

I/fe/ Tien Petroleum Station Project

Ky Trinh Petroleum Station Project

8. INCREASE/DECREASE iN FIXED ASSETS

{’r&nsportation Fixed assets used ay
means administrati \ c

purposes any
VND V}CI)

Buildings and Machinery and

structures cquipmcn}
YN D VN D

Cost

Beginning balance

• Acquisitions
• CIP transferred to
flxcd assets

i)CCI'cUSCS

• OIher decreases

224.818.044.917 i04.337.160.028
569.360. 1 85 4.137.200.000

2 1 . 126.742.902 1 .3 18.367.257

Ending balance 225.387.405.102 108.474.360.028 21 .126.742.902

Accumulated depreciation
Beginning balance

• Depreciation charged

fbr the period

131.017.421.838

9.08 1 .332.532

76.C>05.004.206

6.35 1 .778.832

14.793.219.1 04

1 .079.976.774

1 .069.r]34

1 .069.034

i-)ucl’cases

• Other decreases

J 40.097.685.336Ending balance 15.873.195.87882.356.783.€J38

Net book value

As at the beginning of

the year
As at the end of the
period

6.333.523.79893.800.623.079 28.332,155.822

85,289.719.766 26, 1 1 7.576,990 5.253.547.02+

0 i /0 1/::1)25

Calrying arnou11t

VND
13.732.703.608

Provision

VW 1)

3.836.655.974

8.988.776.093

907.27 ! ,5+ !

13,732.703.608

01/0 1/20:5

Cost

VX r)
114.6 i 2.486,4 ! q

Provision

V}{i)

114.61 2.486.419

0 1 ;o 1 /2025

Vbll.)

1 , 134,357,805

31 / 12/2025

V}\iD

2 ,027.856.359

1.377.450.55 }

65.125.9:6

585.279.882

2.027.856.359

549.077.923

585.279.882

1 , 134.357.805

foia I

V S f)

;$ 1.600.3 1 5.104

4.706.56(>. 185

356,306.875.2891.318.367.257

1.076.069.550

32.429.738

222.89 1 .714.698

!6.545.5 17.876

1 .069.034

1 .069.034

239.436.163.3401.108.499,288

t 28.708.600.406242.297.707

lio.870.711.749209.867.969
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9, INPFANGIBIJE FIXED ASSETS

Land use rights Computer sofwarcs
VND WD

Cost

Beginning b3lunce

• Software upgrade

Ending balance

10.635.9 1 7.979

1 0.635.917.979

Accumulated 8mortization

Beginning balance

• Arnorti7nUon charged
during the period
I )core:isos

- Other decreases

Ending balance

Net book value

As at the beginning of the year

As at the end of the period

10.635.9 1 7.979

10.635.917.979

1-he land use rights represent indefinite-term land use rights at the petroleum retail stations of Quang Tung. Qu)'nh 'F3m. Birth
Loc, and Ky Van, which have been granted Land Use Right Cent ticates by the People’s Committee of I !a '! intl Province.

10. PREPAID EXPENSES

a) Short-term
• Other items

b) Long-fenn
Land lease payment in Due Nimh Dong Ward, Dong Hoi City ( 1 )
Rental expense for petroleum retail stations
Vehicle rental expense

L,and lease payment at Petrol Station No. 4 17, Tran Phu Street, Ha Tintr City

Land lease payment at Xuan An Petrol Station (1 )
Asset repair expenses

Site clearance compensation at petrol station (3)

Tools and equipment pending allocation

Site clearance coInpensation at Vung Ang Oil Depot (2)
Other expenses

(+) ’I’he compensation for site clearance ol-the Company’s Oil Depot will be graduaily offset against land use fees and land

lease payments payable to the state budget, in accordance with the Investment Incentive Ccrtincatc i.sued by the Vung Ang
Economic Zone Authority on December 2 1, 2008. ltowever, as the Company is exempted from land },=asc paylnenLs for the

first 15 years ol'operati(>n, this expense will be gradually o£Tset starting from the ifith year,

1.730.983.630

474,264.000

2.205.247.630

793.906.228

436.280.055

1.230. 186.283 1 .230, 1 86.283

937.077.402

975.061.347

31/12/2025

V}\II)

77.516.129

77.5 1 6.129

86.809.497.492

8.003.840.OfjO

50. 107.530.802

}.218,913.978
3.160.028.469

1.643.590.347

15.559.829.873

883.05 1 .015

123.500.OUt)

602,769.750

5.596.443.256

86.977.013.C: I

’I e)taI

VND

t 2.366.90 1 ,609

474,2C)4,000

1 3.841.165.609

793.906.228

436.280.055

! 1.572.995.38 i

It.610.979.326

0 1 /0 t /2025

VtND

61.707.601

6 1 .707.60 1

76.745,663.788

8,145,920+000

41 . 1 70. 1 74.258

1 .922.4 t 3.978

3 ,228,559,207

1.695.246.67 i
19. 1 54.69 t . 149

486.499.191

364.449,750

577.709.584

76.807.371.389
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12, SHOR'llwTE RM PA YA BluES TO SUPPLIERS
31/ 12/2025

Amount

01 /0 1 /2025

AmountRcpayablc
aRiD unI

yN t)

Rcpayublc
amount

V\r i)VND VN f)

a) Short-term pa)’abIes to suppliers 2 14.769.619.824 21 4.769.619.824

• PctroVictnanr Oil Joint Stock Corrx)ration 158.981.972.091 1 58.981.972.091

• Other suppliers 55.787.647.733 55.787.647.733

207.930.966.3.;4

201.549.799.450

6.381.166.894

207.930.966.344

:o 1 .549.799,450

6,38 1 .1 66.894

214.769.6 19.824 21'1.769.619.824 207,930,966.3+4 207.930.966.344

Relationship 31/ 12/2025

Amount

O I.“o 1 /2025

AmountRepay8bte
ainotlrlt

V}\iD

Repay8b le
aITioun t

VNDVND V:'\II)

b) Pa)’ab tes to related parties

• PerroViculum Oil Parent canpany
Corpolntion

• PETEC' Trading and

Investment Corporation Fellow, subsidiary
JSC.

158.981.972.09 L 158.98 1.972.09 1 20 1 .549.799,450 :0 1 .549.799.450

i 67.<)76 1 61 .076

- PVC)11- Centfai JSC' Fellow subsidiary 1 09366+ 73 1 1 0.366.73 ! 7,878 ,2 1 7

5.5 ] 6. i 00

498.3 C):4.367

7.878,217

S.S 1 6. i00

498.3{>3.367

• PVOII, Phu Yen JSC' Feilo\v subsidiary

FeI to\v subsidiary

793.735

1.326.952.49 :

793.735

1 .326.952.49 1
• PVOil 'T'rans Co. Ltd.

• Thu Duc Trading &
Import Export .FSC.

• PVOIL l-hanh Hoa Co

Ltd

FoUo\r subsidiary 157. 199.484 IS7. 1 99.484

l:eiic>\v subsidiary
7.290.281 7.290.28 1

399. 1 16.2 t 2 399.i 16.2 1 2

- PVOIL Phu Tho JSC' Fellow subsidiary

- PVOII' Mekong JSC' l:cIIo\v subsidialy

' }>VOll' Lube iSC' Fellow subsidiurv

7.801

609.2 { 2

7.80 1

609.212

580.752.073 580.752.073 681.971.985 68 i .971.985

160.908.744.415 160.908.744.415 203.299.951 .89 1 203.299.951.891
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14. SHORl--TI*:RM ACCRUED EXPENSES

a) Short-term

Interest expenses

Vehicle rental expenses

Petrol station rental expenses

Insurance premium

Other expenses

1 S, O’fH ER SHORTnTIIRb'1 PAYABLF4S

d) Short-term
• 'i'nlde union funds

• Dividends payable

Pay’abIes for PVOIL Easy sales proceeds

+ PVC)IL Birth l’ltuan JSC.

' PVOII. Central JSC

- Pt’OII. Hanoi JSC,

– Thu Duc Trading & Import [\pon JS C:.

• PVOIL 'Fllanh Hoa fSC.
+ PYOIL Nam Dinh fSC

+ PETEC Trading and Investment Corporation JSC.

+ PVOII_ PhII Yen iSC
- PVOIL P}lu Tho fSC
+ Pl/OII, Sai Gon fSC

+ PetroYielnam Oil Corporation (PVOIL)
+ Other rnelnbers

Other payab les

b) Long.term

16. OWNERS' EQUITY
a) Changes in Owners’ Equity

lrlvestITlclll CX

Development
t'uild

VND
35.713.389.298

Cc3ntributcd

capital
Vba)

124.996. 120.000

Financial reserve

VNf)
t..lndistributed profits„

VND
20.674.307.704Beginning balance of

the previous year
Proflt in the previous
period
Profit distribution
Bol)s' remuneration

Ending balance of the
previous period

1 .400.000.000

124.996.120.000 37.1 13.389.298

Beginning balance of
the previous year
Prc)Ht in the current year
Profit distribution

Other adjustments

Ending balance of the
current period

124.996.120.000 37.1 13.389.298

886.6 1 0.702

124.996.120.000 38.000.000.000

31 / 12/20:$

yN D

700.913.092

2.742.827

60.328.Xi iS

135.841 ,443

562.000.t}€>(I

760.913.075

31/ 12/2025

VNI)

iS.097.524.65 !

62 1 .359.493

4.€193.64t>.S8i1

7.613.257.632

329.333.90 ?

3.078.384.18 S

1.133.553,833

892. 198.736

99,223 :58
+88.525.753

163.700.820

258.268.496

578.035.136

184.767 , 56 i
7.018. 1 96

40C}.245.741

2.769.266.946

15.097.524.6 Sl

t 0,044 ,879,292

(9.408.983.9 S ! )

21.310.2f iJ,i);i

21.310.203.045

10.674.886.459

7.767.835.318

24.217.254.187

01 /at /2023

VND

1 , 287,478,933

1 1 .373.493

3 iS.086.503

1 25.497,50 :

117. i 39.052

71 8.382,384

i .287.478.933

Q 1 /Di /2025
Vtgi)

13.464.334. i 89

238.999.750

4.198.438.380

6.5(>5.69 1 .3 1 5

60.327.440

j. 1+9.489.344

i .689.331 .849

3 16.330.406

24.555.750

S8.818.300

ItIS.6f12.860

31.432.250

1 31 ,957.000

35.Si4.646

882.231.4?Q

2.521.204.7 +4

a

q
J

01

'i

i:3.464.334.189

"I eltaI

VX D

1 81.383.817.002

10.044,879,292

(8.008.983.95 ! )

183.4 i.).712.343

183.419.712.343

It),674.886.459

8.654.446.020

187.213.374.187
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b) Details of contributed capital

Ending balance
VND

Proportion
I/) a

PcLroVietnuln Oil Corporation (PVoii„)

PetroVietnam LPG Trading JSC.

7t).625.000.000

i 2.480.000.000

56,5(196

9.98%

Ha Tinh Minerals and Trading Joint Stock

Corporation
Other shareholders

12.500.00(1.000 ]o!0{)9t)

23,5 1 tHI29.391.120.000

t ali %I124.996. 120.000

c) Capital transactions with owners and distribution of dividends and profits

Contributed capital
- Beginlling balance

• Increase in the period

- Ending balance

d) Shares

Number of registered shares for issuance

Number of shares issued to the public

- Ordinary shares

Nulnber of shares outstanding

• Ordinary shares

Par value of outstanding shares (YN D):

e) Company’s Funds / Reserves

• Investment and (Jcvelopnlcnt fund

17. REVENUES FROM SALE OF GOODS AND RENDERING OF SERVICES

Revenues from sale of goods

Revenues from rendering of services

4.362.892.573. 1 72 4.437.374.303.698

47.593.990.933 40.765.765.392

4.410.486.564.105 4.478. II1).1)69.090

Beginning balance

VND
Proportion

9/6

56.S%

9,98%

10,(>%

23,5%

70.625.000.fiilt>

12.480.000.OOf)

12.500.0(it).i)00

29.391.120.00tl

laD,o tH>

Year 2024

124.996.1 20.00{)

Year 2025

VN L)VNI)

124,996, 120 . iN>0 t 24,996, 120+000

124.996. 12(}.f)tILI i 24.996, t 20.(.III(i

a 1 /0 1 /2025

12.499.612

i2.499.612
f 2 . 499. 612

t 2.499.612

12.499.612

I o.0(X)

31/ 12/202 S

12.499.6 1 :
12.499.6 J 2

12.499.612

12.499.61 :
12.499.6 1 2

tO.000

3 1/12.'’2£325

V}\{1)
C1 1/0 1.''2(i25

VX 1)

38.000.oot>.(>00 37. i 13.389.298

37. ] 13.389.29838.ttat).ean.tlou

Year 2025 year 2024

VND nr)

18



Revenue num related panics
• Pctrc>Vietnam Oil Corporation (!’VOlt,)

IIarloi JSC.- PVC)IL

• PVOIL. Nam Dinh iSC.

• PVC)II. F lai Dhong iSC.
- PVoil Bac Lieu Co. Ltd.

• 1’VOIL l-hanh Hoa JSC.

• PVOIL. Sai Gon iSC.
• PVOil Binh I'huan JSC.

• PVOIL Ccntrai iSC

+ PCTEC Trading and investment Cc>rpora tion JSC.

• PVOII. Flung Yen iSC.
- PVoll. "Fra Vinh Co. Ltd.
- PVoll Phu Yen iSC.

• PVOIL Mekong JSC.
• PVC)IL Thu Due JSC.

• PVOIl_- "Frans Co. 1'td.

• Pvon. Vung, Tau JSC.
- 1)VOIL phu Tho JSC.

• PVoil' Cai L.an JSC.

18. REVENUE DEf)UC’flONS

• ’['rade discount

19, NET REVENUES FROM SAI..E OF GOODS AND RENDERING OF SERVICES

Net revenues from sale ot-goods

Net revenues from rendering of services

20. COST OF GOOD SOI.D

Cost oF goods sold
Cost of services rendered

llelationstl ip

Parent conrf>an>:

fc Ilo\v subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary
Fellou’ subsidiary

Pcilo\v subsidial'}'

Fc*How subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary

Fc llow subsidiary

l;ellow subsidiay
Fellow subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary

Fellow subsidiary

Fellon’ subsidiary

Fcl}on' subsidiary

Fellow' subsidiary

IfcIIo\r subsidiary
I;clio\v subsidiary

4.362.892.573, 172 4.437.374.303.098

47.593.990.933 40.765.765.392

4.4 10.486.564. iDS 4.478. 1 40.069.090

4,221.256.547.058 4,3 it.345.]4C).215

34,824.402_381 32,554. 1 08.655

year 2025

VND

13.688.519.387

183.832, 7YN

46.345.279.409

259.148.6€>i

1 1 ,91 f,.i)DO

30,424,364 ,246

2.918.690.598

15.417.538

785.257.834

I i .482.96 i

9. i 61 .633

1.13S.c)o?

88.646.147.453

553.355.269

2.364 , i 57

17.460.357

3 18.055

183.873.832.263

Year 2025

yN r)

Year 2025

ViNf)

Year :035
V\i D

4.256.080.949.439 4.343.899.248.870

Year 2024

V:'\{{)

IS. i 08.697.290

1 23.535.792

243.767.4 t 3

1 49.700.846

iS,856.200

25.935.444.7(Xi

3.058,094.900

iS.720.757

i . i 92.976,430

1 .370.<)64.904

: 8.948.03 i .545

3 1.760. 1 OO

7.387,259

1.952.944

8.299.425.648

2.998.781.342

1.874.18 1

4,738. 1 oo

77.507.810.375

Year 2024

yN D

yuir 2024

V?gI)

Year 2024

V?'(1)
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21. FINANCIAL INC03'IE

Interest income from dcposits and loans

Early payment incentive hom the Parent Company

22. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

Bono\yjng cost

Interest expense due to late paylncnt to the Parent C'ompan}

23. SELLING EXPENSES

Ra\\' materials and supplies expenses
Labor costs

Depreciation of fixed assets

Major repair of- axc,d assets

I'ransport expenses

l;xternal service expenses

Other cash expenses

24, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

labor costs

Depreciation of !ixed assets

Provision costs

Externa: ser\'ice expenses

Other cash expenses

25, OI'IItCR INCOME

Other incornc

Year 2025

\'Nt)

85.574.706

1.268.102.558

1.353.677.264

year 2025

VNI)

363.402.772

363.402.772 776.564.08 1

Year 2025

VX !)

46.175.764.5?3

8.865.958,554

15.070.857.525

1 1 .598.380. IS:
12.080.+63.694

33.190.707.2 i 7

126.982.131.695 109.309.891.155

Year 2025

V)(1)

4.890.203 ,67 1

72.00 i .846

2.705.2 1 9,868

6.827.07 1 .827

14.494.497.212

Yc3r 2fi25

V:\ID

1 ,355.304.4:8

1.355.304.428

Year 2024

VND

468.780.308

1.167,067,825

1.635.848. 1 33

year 2024

V}\II)

776.564.081

Year 2024

VN [,)

4(i. IU(>.66 ! .853

8.797.0 16.938

6.9 i 8.266.520

9.042.-,760.393

13.297. i 64.796

3 i . 154.020.655

Year 2024

VN L)
4

J

2.966.8}4.tJ47

i 26.7 : a.692

47. i 68.000

2.988.529.369

6.190.661.759

I

12.319,883.867

Year 3024

VN D

539.01 ] .222

539.01 1.222
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26. OTIlt;R EXPeNSES

Other expenses

27B CURRENT CORPORA'fE INCOME TAX EXPENSES

Accounting profit belt>re corporate income tax (CFF)

Adjustments to increase taxable inco Inc:

- Other expenses

+ Remuueration for Board of Directors members not directly involved in
business opercnions

Taxable coIT>orate incon le

Taxable income from business aclivities eligible for tax incentives

Tcuahie incolne from other activities not eligible .for lax incentives {+)

CI’F expense for business activities eligible for tax incenti\’cs

CIT expense for other activities not eligible for tax incentives

Current corporate income tax expense

CiT pdyabie at dIe beginning of the year

CFI- paid during the year

CIT payable at the end of the year

28, BASIC EARNINGS PER SII ARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share distributable to ordinaly shareholders
of the Conlpan}’ is based on the following data:

Net profit after tax
Net pr(Int attributable to ordinary shamlroldcm

Weighted £r\-cnlge number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period

Basic earnings per share

29. PRODtiC’l'ION AND BUSINESS EXPENSES BY ELENIEIVT

Raw materials and supplies expenses
Labor costs

Depreciation of tixcd assets

External service expenses

Other cash expenses

Year 2025

VXD

1.484.777.87 f

1.484.777.87 i

Year 2025

V?'IL)

1 3.714.802.34 }

1.484.777.871

1.484.777.8-; !

15.199.580'4 : 2

1 5.199.580.412

3.039.916.082

3.e39,91 6,082

1.273.70U.7ha

3.600.078.75 !

713.53 S.t}9 :

year 2025

\'NI)

I o.674.886.459

i o.674.886.459

12.499.ci 1 :

854

Year 202 5

YN’D

51.065.968.244

8.937.960.4€30

t4.785.683.562

40.017.779,044

11 4.807.391.2 SO 105.788.384.849

Year 2024

V)Ii)

70i.312.2 18

701.312.218

Year 2024

VN I)
13.308.(}28.254

152.607. 125

!S2.6€1?.123

} 3.735, 1 35.379

13 ,735, 135,379

2.747.027.076

2.747.027.076

973.494. III

2.446.820,427

1.273.71)0.760

Year 2024

VNf)
/

1 0.(>44.879.392

t o.044.879.292

12.499.612 \

I804

Year 2024

VbiD

43.067.475.900

8.923 .727.63(J

i 6.452.498.905

37.344.682.414
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308 FINANCIAL INSTRU$•tENTS
nIe Company’s financial instruments are:

31/12/2025

Cost

V}\iD

Book value

01 /0 i/2025

Provision CasI

VFgl) V!\: i>

Provision

\ND
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Recci\'abIes from customers and other

receivables

I'otal

291.127.035

163.252.61 2.(J4t J

270.466.7} 1
1 06. 1 66.74 1 . 132 ( 1 17.920.000)

163.543.739.075 1 06.437.207.843 ( 1 1 7.920.600)

Ilook value

31/1 2/20:$

v N } )

2.000.8 }9.3 ti ?

1 82.432.357.85 i

760.9 13.09:

185.194.898.3 IO

O I/O 1 /2025

vba)
4,256.76 1 .067

221.395.3{}o.533

i ,287.478.933

226.939.5+0.533

Financial liabilities

Borrowings and debts

I>a)’abies to suppliers and other pd)'abies

Accrued expenses
Total

Financial assets and Hnancia! liabilities have not been rcnreasurcd at fair vaiuc as of the end of the financial ) car in

accordance with Circular No. 210/2009/1’1’-B'l’C and prevailing regulations. w'hich require the prescnlnLiol', of }}nancial
statcnrcnts and disclosures of financial instruments but do not provide equivalent guidance on thc fair \ain,' nrc.rsurclTlent and

recognition of financial assets and financial liabiiities, except for provisions aIr doubtful debts and provision$ !', 1r thc
devaluation of investments in securities, which are de£ai}cd in the relevant Notes.

Financial Risk Management
The Company is exposed to financial risks including market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk, The Ccnnpan}’ has cstubli dIed
a colttn)I system to ensure a reasc3nable balzmcc between Lhc cost of incurred risks and the cost of risk rnanagcnlcnt. ' tile
Company’s Board of Management is responsible for monitoring Ihc risk management process to ensure a rcus,>nabie balance
between risks and risk control.

Market Risk

I’he Company’s operations are mainly exposed to risks arising !tom changes in interest rates.

Interest Rate Risk

I'he Company is exposed to interest rate risk due to changes in the fair value or future cash no\vs of a final ICi:ii insuunrent

resulting From fluctuations in market interest rates, particularly in relation to demand or term deposits. txrrn tw:88>. and

Routing-nIte debt. The Colnpany manages interest rate risk by analyzing !market c(xnpciition conditions to ob{at;i inter€b! ratc>

that are favorable for its purposes.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterpany to a financial instrument or contract fails to meet its obligd£ions. resulting in financial

loss to the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (t)rimari:y in relaUolr to trade

I'cceivables) and its financial activities (including bank deposits, loans, and oIher !inanciul instruments}.

20



Within 01 year Over one year to
five years

VND

Over live years FoLal

As at 31 1)ecember 2025

Cash and cash equivalents
Rccci\'abies from customers and other
reccivables

V FIr)
291 . i 27.035

163.239.562.040

VND YN!)
29 i . 127'(}35

163.252.6 i 2.04013.050.000

Tot:1 1 163.530.689.075 13.050.000 • 163,$43.739,tiTS

As at 01 January 2025

Cash and cash equivalents
Receiv abIes fn)nl customers and other
rccci vat)Ics

365.314.552

110.814.528 . 1 10 13.050,Ooo

3(; S.3 1 4.552

! in.827.578. 1 iG

Total 1 11.179.8+2.662 }3.050.000 - 1 ll . 1')2.892.602

Liquidity Risk

l'iquiditY risk is the risk that the Conrpany \all encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations due to a luck ,>f foi}ds.
Pbc Company’s liquidity risk mainly arises from the rnisrnatch in lnaturitics between its fInancial assets and ti n3ncia!
liabilities,

I'he maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabiiitics, based on contractual urrdiscounlcd cu;h no\vs (or, the bus;s oI
principal payments), is as follows:

\Vidrin Q 1 year Over one year to
!ive years

V}\: E)

827.8 19.367

Over five years Total

As at 31 December 2025

Borrowings and debts

1)a)'abies to suppliers and other payat} ics

Accrued expenses

VND
1.173.000.000

1 82.432.357.85 1

76C).913.CJ92

VNr) VX'D
2 IXXI.819,367

1 82.433,357,85 1

7GC>.913 X>92

Total 184.366.270.943 827.819.367 - 18 S. 194.090.3 tO•••u••#wug•n#+HWun•••#b+VP+#++lbl+•r++•ln[nWV+n••nm#l•lg

As nt 01 January 2025

Borrowings and debts

Pa)'abIes to suppliers and other p&yat>Ics

Accrued expenses

2.253.053.900

22 1 .395.300.533

1.287.478.933

2.003 .707. i 67 4.256.7& i .067

22 ] .395.300.533

1 .:87.478.933

Total 224.935.833.366 2.003.707.167 - 226.')39.54 G.533

capable A mating its maturing obligations through cash notvs gencl?aed from operating activities and procucd> IR)a1

maturing linancial assets.

31. 1.:VENTS AFrER THE END OF TIIE ACCOUNTING PERIOD

There were no significant events occurring after the end of the accounting period that require adjusunentb tc or disclosure in
these {\nancial statements.

32. SEC M ENT REPOR'fINQ

!'he Company's main line of business is petroleum trading, which is prinlarily conducted in three provinces: Ngtlc Any i{a
l''inh} and Quang Binh. Therefore+ the Company does not present seglnent repo:ting by business line or Be('gFaphic awa
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33+ COMPARATIVE FIG U RES

FIle comparative figures in the Balance Sheet and reicvant Notes are those from the audited financial staIetncaI s for the year

202+, audited by An Viet Auditing Co., 1.td.

Prepared on 1 S January 2026

Preparcr Chief Accountant no Director

NG

kAria lg Nguyel
Nguyen Thi Phuong Bui Duc Day

Fhanlr
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